

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2588 OF 2017

Ashok Jain

.... Petitioner

versus

Reserve Bank of India & Ors.

.... Respondents

.....

- Mr.Pratik Sarkar i/b. Partha Sarkar, Advocate for Petitioner.
- Mr.Rajesh Chavan i/b. Ashutosh R.Gole, Advocate for Respondent No.3.
- Mr.Danish Chamadia i/b. Udwadia & Co., Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- Ms.Doma Tshering Bhutia a/w Vishal Phal a/w Ms.Sunita D. Sonawane, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : K. K. TATED &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.
DATE : 02nd MARCH, 2020.**

P.C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel Mr.Rajesh Chavan, appearing for Respondent No.3 Union of India, submits that inspite of serveral email, they have not received any instructions from Union of India to file affidavit in reply.

3. It is to be noted that this Court by order dated 11/03/2019 and 03/02/2020 had directed Respondent No.3 to file reply with a copy to the other side.

4. Today, the learned Counsel Mr.Rajesh Chavan appearing on behalf of Respondent No.3, is again asking some time. Considering this fact, following order is passed:

(a) Respondent No.3 UOI to file their affidavit in reply on or before 30/03/2020 with a copy to the other side, failing which they have to pay cost of Rs.25,000/-.

(b) Stand over to 31/03/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)