

Digitally
signed by
PURTI
PRASAD
PARAB
Date:
2026.01.09
18:55:56
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2588 OF 2017

Ashok Kr. Jain

...Petitioner

Versus

Reserve Bank of India and Ors.

...Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Prasad Shenoy a/w Ms. Parichehr Zaiwalla i/b BLAC for Respondent No.1.

Mr. A.R. Gole for Respondent No.3.

CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE: 9th JANUARY 2026.

P.C.

1. None for the Petitioner.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 submits that the present Petition is not maintainable as the Petitioner has no locus to agitate the issues, sought to be raised in the present Petition.
3. Perusal of the order dated 19th January 2018 passed by a Division Bench of this Court shows that while issuing notice this Court specifically kept the question of entertainability of the Petition open in view of the Article 371-F(m) of the Constitution of India.
4. It appears that Petitioner is not serious about pursuing the present Petition.
5. Hence, list this Petition under the caption "for dismissal" on 3rd February 2026.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)