

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2588 OF 2017

Ashok Kr. Jain ... Petitioner
Versus
Reserve Bank of India & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Nicky Pokar for the Petitioner.
Ms. Aditi Phatak a/w Ms. Parichehr Zaiwalla i/by BLAC Co. for
Respondent No.1-RBI.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 3rd FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on the last occasion, she had made an attempt to join through video conferencing, but there was some difficulty. As a result, there was no appearance on behalf of the petitioner. The statement is accepted.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that an article was published in the Business Standard in the year 2021, indicating that the respondent No.2-State Bank of Sikkim has come under the supervisory control of the respondent No.1-Reserve Bank of India (RBI).

3. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1-RBI seeks time to take instructions in the matter.

4. List for further consideration on 18th March 2026 (High on Board).

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)